• Azaron pen, 5.75 g

Information for Azaron Stift, 5.75 g

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

AZARON pen
. Active Ingredient: Tripelennamin Hydrochloride. Areas of application: For the relief or symptomatic elimination of itching after insect bites or mouthfuls, and after contact with Jellyfish or nettles.

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist.


Leaflet: information for the user,

AZARON pen
In case of itching after insect bites
1 pen (5,70 g) contains as active substance 20 mg/g Tripelennamin hydrochloride

Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you. This medicine is available without a prescription. The best possible To achieve treatment success, AZARON®, however, properly be applied.
  • , clear the use information. Maybe you want to read it again.
  • ask your doctor or pharmacist if you need more Information or need advice.
  • If your symptoms worsen or no improvement entrance, you need to consult a doctor in any case.
  • If one of the listed side effects gets serious, compromised or you notice any side effects not listed in this use of the information given, please inform a doctor or pharmacist.

This leaflet includes: -
1. What AZARON® is and what it is used for?
2. What you need to consider prior to the application of AZARON®?
3. How is AZARON apply®?
4. What side effects are possible?
5. How is AZARON® store?
6. For More Information,

1. WHAT AZARON® IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?

AZARON® is a pen for Application to the skin, the used is stitches with itching after insect bites. For the relief or symptomatic removal of itching after insect bites or-bites and contact with jellyfish or nettles.

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO CONSIDER PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF AZARON®?

AZARON® should not be used,
  • if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to Tripelennamin hydrochloride, other anti-allergic agents or any of the other ingredients of AZARON®.
  • inflammation on the itchy skin.

Take special care with the application of AZARON® is required:
Treated areas of the skin should not be sun or artificial UV-sources (e.g., tanning beds) be exposed to.

In the case of application of AZARON®with other medicines,:
There are no known interactions. Please inform your Doctor or pharmacist if you are taking other medicines or recently not have applied, even if it is prescription-only medicines.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
Ask before use of any medicines with your doctor or pharmacist for advice.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
No special precautions are required.

Important information about some of the ingredients of AZARON®:
Propylene glycol may cause skin irritation.

3. HOW IS AZARON APPLY®?

Please AZARON® exactly according to the instructions in this Use of the information. Please ask your doctor or Pharmacist if you are not quite sure.

How often should you apply AZARON®?
AZARON® is applied once daily, if from doctor otherwise prescribed.

How and when should you use AZARON®?
AZARON® is applied on the itchy area and easy rubbed.

How long you should apply AZARON®?
AZARON® do not use for longer than a week. Should be in this time no improvement of the complaints could be other Cause of the itching. In this case, you should see a doctor. Please talk with your doctor or Pharmacist, if you have the impression that the effect of AZARON® is too strong or too weak.

If you apply a larger amount of AZARON®, as you should:
For the intended application and is, in General, Symptoms of intoxication to be expected. However, it has happened, smaller children AZARON sucked® or the pin or partially eaten. Unwanted symptoms are been described. In case of accidental ingestion of AZARON® Children-depending on the ingested quantity - the consultation to consider a doctor. If you have any further questions on the use of of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, AZARON® can have side effects, but not everybody gets them.

Possible Side Effects,:
Of Tripelennamin hydrochloride as itching stillendem active ingredient in AZARON® is known that, after application to the skin to allergic skin inflammation (contact dermatitis), as well as by The effect of light-induced skin rash (the so-called photo-allergic Exanthema) may occur. As a further part of AZARON®contains Propylene glycol; it may, in the case of people against this substance particularly sensitive to Allergy-like reactions (e.g., Reinforcement of the itching). In cases of such or other hypersensitivity reactions to the ingredients by AZARON®, the application is to cancel and, where appropriate, a Doctor.

The please inform your doctor or pharmacist if a not listed in this leaflet, or you Notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet .

5. HOW IS AZARON® STORE?

Medicines out of reach of children! You may not use the Medicines according to the on the outer carton and the container after expiry date do not use. The Expiration Date refers to the last day of the month. Not above 25 °C store. Do not refrigerate or freeze.

6. FOR MORE INFORMATION,

What contains AZARON®:
The active substance is:
1 pen (5,70 g)
20 mg/g Tripelennamin hydrochloride

The other ingredients are:
Propylene Glycol, Sodium Stearate, Purified Water

As AZARON® looks like and contents of the pack:
AZARON® is a white pen of 5.70 g. of

Marketing Authorisation Holder:
Deutsche Chefaro Pharma GmbH,
Derendorfer Allee 6,
40476 Düsseldorf
Tel.-No.: 0211/22978-100
Fax No.: 0211/22978-150

Manufacturer:
Medgenix Benelux NV Vliegveld 21,
B-8560 Wevelgem
Tel.-No.: 0032/56 426711
Fax.-No.: 0032/56 414512

This leaflet was last revised in may 2012.

Important note for handling:
Simply remove the protective cap and the white knob once turn to the right. That's enough for an application. At the time of initial Application does not rotate the rotary knob to the left so that the pin will not be damaged. The pen content never quite turn out. After the application, attach the protective cap again.

Source: information leaflet,
Date: 08/2017

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Azaron Stift, 5.75 g

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

AZARON Stift
. Wirkstoff: Tripelennaminhydrochlorid. Anwendungsgebiete: Zur Linderung oder symptomatischen Beseitigung von Juckreiz nach Insektenstichen oder-bissen und nach Kontakt mit Quallen oder Brennnesseln.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: Information für den Anwender

AZARON Stift
Bei Juckreiz nach Insektenstichen
1 Stift (5,70 g) enthält als Wirkstoff 20 mg/g Tripelennaminhydrochlorid

Lesen Sie die gesamte Gebrauchsinformation sorgfältig durch, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen für Sie. Dieses Arzneimittel ist ohne Verschreibung erhältlich. Um einen bestmöglichen Behandlungserfolg zu erzielen, muss AZARON® jedoch vorschriftsmäßig angewendet werden.
  • Heben Sie die Gebrauchsinformation auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn sich Ihre Symptome verschlimmern oder keine Besserung eintritt, müssen Sie auf jeden Fall einen Arzt aufsuchen.
  • Wenn eine der aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen Sie erheblich beeinträchtigt oder Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation angegeben sind, informieren Sie bitte einen Arzt oder Apotheker.

Diese Gebrauchsinformation beinhaltet:
1. Was ist AZARON® und wofür wird es angewendet?
2. Was müssen Sie vor der Anwendung von AZARON® beachten?
3. Wie ist AZARON® anzuwenden?
4. Welche Nebenwirkungen sind möglich?
5. Wie ist AZARON® aufzubewahren?
6. Weitere Informationen

1. WAS IST AZARON® UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?

AZARON® ist ein Stift zum Auftragen auf die Haut, der eingesetzt wird bei Juckreiz nach Insektenstichen. Zur Linderung oder symptomatischen Beseitigung von Juckreiz nach Insektenstichen oder-bissen und nach Kontakt mit Quallen oder Brennnesseln.

2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON AZARON® BEACHTEN?

AZARON® darf nicht angewendet werden,
  • wenn Sie überempfindlich (allergisch) gegen Tripelennaminhydrochlorid, andere antiallergisch wirkende Stoffe oder einen der sonstigen Bestandteile von AZARON® sind.
  • bei Entzündungen an der juckenden Hautstelle.

Besondere Vorsicht bei der Anwendung von AZARON® ist erforderlich:
Behandelte Hautbezirke sollen nicht der Sonne oder künstlichen UV-Quellen (z.B. Solarien) ausgesetzt werden.

Bei Anwendung von AZARON®mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Es sind keine Wechselwirkungen bekannt. Bitte informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel anwenden bzw. vor kurzem angewendet haben, auch wenn es sich um nicht verschreibungspflichtige Arzneimittel handelt.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Fragen Sie vor der Anwendung von allen Arzneimitteln Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und das Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich.

Wichtige Informationen über bestimmte sonstige Bestandteile von AZARON®:
Propylenglycol kann Hautreizungen verursachen.

3. WIE IST AZARON® ANZUWENDEN?

Wenden Sie AZARON® immer genau nach der Anweisung in dieser Gebrauchsinformation an. Bitte fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie nicht ganz sicher sind.

Wie oft sollten Sie AZARON® anwenden?
AZARON® wird einmal täglich angewendet, falls vom Arzt nicht anders verordnet.

Wie und wann sollten Sie AZARON® anwenden?
AZARON® wird auf den juckenden Bereich aufgetragen und leicht eingerieben.

Wie lange sollten Sie AZARON® anwenden?
AZARON® nicht länger als eine Woche anwenden. Sollte in dieser Zeit keine Besserung der Beschwerden eintreten, könnte eine andere Ursache für den Juckreiz vorliegen. In diesem Fall sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen. Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von AZARON® zu stark oder zu schwach ist.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge AZARON® angewendet haben, als Sie sollten:
Bei bestimmungsgemäßer Anwendung ist im Allgemeinen nicht mit Vergiftungserscheinungen zu rechnen. Es ist jedoch vorgekommen, dass kleinere Kinder AZARON® gelutscht oder den Stift ganz bzw. teilweise aufgegessen haben. Unerwünschte Symptome sind dabei nicht beschrieben worden. Bei versehentlicher Einnahme von AZARON® durch Kinder ist also -je nach eingenommener Menge - die Konsultation eines Arztes zu überlegen. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Anwendung des Arzneimittels haben, fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann AZARON® Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen:
Von Tripelennaminhydrochlorid als juckreizstillendem Wirkstoff in AZARON® ist bekannt, dass es nach Anwendung an der Haut zu allergischer Hautentzündung (Kontaktdermatitis) sowie zu durch Lichteinwirkung bedingtem Hautausschlag (sog. photoallergisches Exanthem) kommen kann. Als weiteren Bestandteil enthält AZARON® Propylenglycol; es kann bei Personen, die gegen diesen Stoff besonders empfindlich sind, allergieartige Reaktionen (z.B. Verstärkung des Juckreizes) hervorrufen. In Fällen von derartigen oder anderen Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen auf die Inhaltsstoffe von AZARON® ist die Anwendung abzubrechen und gegebenenfalls ein Arzt aufzusuchen.

Informieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn eine der aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen Sie erheblich beeinträchtigt oder Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation angegeben sind.

5. WIE IST AZARON® AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren! Sie dürfen das Arzneimittel nach dem auf dem Umkarton und dem Behältnis nach angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des Monats. Nicht über 25 °C lagern. Nicht im Kühlschrank lagern oder einfrieren.

6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was AZARON® enthält:
Der Wirkstoff ist:
1 Stift (5,70 g) enthält
20 mg/g Tripelennaminhydrochlorid

Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind:
Propylenglycol, Natriumstearat, Gereinigtes Wasser

Wie AZARON® aussieht und Inhalt der Packung:
AZARON® ist ein weißlicher Stift von 5,70 g.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer:
Deutsche Chefaro Pharma GmbH
Derendorfer Allee 6,
40476 Düsseldorf
Tel.-Nr.: 0211/22978-100
Fax-Nr.: 0211/22978-150

Hersteller:
Medgenix Benelux NV Vliegveld 21,
B-8560 Wevelgem
Tel.-Nr.:0032/56 426711
Fax.-Nr.: 0032/56 414512

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Mai 2012.

Wichtiger Hinweis zur Handhabung:
Einfach die Schutzkappe abziehen und den weißen Drehknopf einmal nach rechts drehen. Das reicht für eine Anwendung. Bei erstmaliger Anwendung den Drehknopf nicht nach links drehen, damit der Stift nicht beschädigt wird. Den Stiftinhalt nie ganz herausdrehen. Nach der Anwendung die Schutzkappe wieder aufstecken.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 08/2017

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Azaron pen, 5.75 g

For the relief or symptomatic removal of itching after insect bites or mouthfuls.
  • 16.72€
  • 12.17€


Most popular at Drugs

Mometahexal Heuschnupfenspray0µg, 10 g

Mometahexal Heuschnupfenspray0µg, 10 g

use the information to: Mometahexal Heuschnupfenspray0µg, 10 g of Important Information (Mand..

12.83€ 21.00€

FreeStyle Precision Neo mg/dl 1 pcs.

FreeStyle Precision Neo mg/dl 1 pcs.

Information for FreeStyle Precision Neo mg/dl, 1 pcs. Product features: Freestyle Precision Ne..

44.36€ 66.42€

IbuHexal akut 400 mg, 20 pcs.

IbuHexal akut 400 mg, 20 pcs.

Information for IbuHexal akut 400 mg, 20 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Ibuh..

8.87€ 12.81€

Kadefungin 3 Kombi-pack of 20 g of cream + 3 vaginal tablets, 1 pcs.

Kadefungin 3 Kombi-pack of 20 g of cream + 3 vaginal tablets, 1 pcs.

use the information to: KadeFungin 3 Combi pack of 20 g of cream + 3 vaginal tablets, 1 St Im..

14.39€ 20.70€

Most popular in Germany

Nasal spray-ratiopharm for adults, 15 ml

Nasal spray-ratiopharm for adults, 15 ml

use the information to: nasal spray-ratiopharm for adults, 15 ml, Important Information (Mand..

9.39€ 12.43€

Cetirizine-ratiopharm 10 mg, 100 pcs.

Cetirizine-ratiopharm 10 mg, 100 pcs.

Information for Cetirizin-ratiopharm 10 mg, 100 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Informatio..

25.73€ 50.28€

omep Hexal 20mg gastro-resistant capsules, Hard 14 pcs.

omep Hexal 20mg gastro-resistant capsules, Hard 14 pcs.

use the information to: omep Hexal the resist 20mg gastro resistant capsules, Hard, 14 St Imp..

13.01€ 21.08€

Travel tablets ratiopharm, 20 pcs.

Travel tablets ratiopharm, 20 pcs.

Information for Reisetabletten ratiopharm, 20 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Information)..

7.57€ 10.43€